
BOARD OF APPEALS 

October 11, 2023 

County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

AP2023-036: An appeal was filed by Verizon for a special exception to establish a commercial communication tower and 
a variance from the minimum setback of the distance equaling the total height of the tower (155 ft.) & equipment plus 200 
ft. for a total setback of 355 ft. from the Rural Village district to 139 ft. 9 in. for the western boundary for the proposed 
tower on property owned by Robert & Marvina Veil Jr. and located at 21536 Leitersburg Smithburg Road, Smithsburg, 
Zoned Rural Village and Agricultural Rural.-GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS

AP2023-042: An appeal was filed by Knoedler Jefferson LLC for variance from the parking requirement of 5 parking 
spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of gross leasable area of the structure for commercial retail sales. A reduction of the required 75 
parking spaces to the existing 41 parking spaces on property owned the appellant and located at 19918 Jefferson 
Boulevard, Hagerstown, Zoned Residential Transition.-GRANTED 

AP2023-045: An appeal was filed by D. Ralph & Betty J. Thacker for a variance to reduce the left side yard to 6 ft. from 
the required 12 ft. for panhandle lot subdivision on property owned by the appellant and located at 7371 Mountain Laurel 
Road, Boonsboro, Zoned Residential Transition.-DENIED 

****************************************************************************** 

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals are open to the public.  Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the 
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the 
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at 
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than October 2, 2023.  Any person desiring a stenographic 
transcript shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called.  Please take note of the Amended 
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states: 

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the 
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation.  Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other 
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a 
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify. 

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of 
the docket. 

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these 
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice. 

Jay Miller, Chairman 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

VERIZON      *  Appeal No.:  AP2023-036  

 Appellant     *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

Verizon (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a special exception to establish a 

commercial communication tower at the subject property.  Appellant also requests a 

variance to reduce the minimum setback from the western boundary from 355 feet to 139 

feet, 9 inches at the subject property.  The subject property is located at 21536 Leitersburg 

Smithsburg Road, Hagerstown, Maryland and is zoned Agricultural, Rural.  The Board 

held a public hearing in this matter on October 11, 2023.1  

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.   

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Robert Veil, Jr. and Marvina Veil are the owners of the subject property 

located at 21536 Leitersburg Smithsburg Road, Hagerstown, Maryland.  The subject 

property is zoned Agricultural, Rural. 

2. The subject property consists of approximately twenty-one (21) acres, 

improved by a home, and operated as Paramount Farm.  The topography is generally 

 
1 The Board had a quorum of four (4) members present for this hearing.  Given the possibility for a split vote, 
Appellant was given the opportunity to postpone this matter to another hearing wherein the full board would be 
present. 
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hilly, with some level area located in the rear of the property where this project is 

proposed.  Mr. and Mrs. Veil have owned the subject property for approximately thirty-

five (35) years. 

3. Appellant is the contract lessee of the subject property and files this appeal 

with permission of the owners. 

4. The closest cellular communications tower is located Ivy Hill Farms in 

Ringgold, Maryland, approximately 3.5 miles away. 

5. Appellant proposes to construct a 155-foot monopole, commercial 

communications tower at the subject property. 

6. The tower will provide opportunity for co-location by other service 

providers as required by law.  Appellant will also reserve 10 feet for County 

communications use. 

7. The site will have access via a crushed stone and/or compacted gravel 

drive.  The tower and accessory equipment will be contained in a 50 by 50-foot fenced 

area. 

8. Appellant anticipates there will be 2 to 3 visits to the site each year to 

perform inspections and maintenance and/or repairs. 

9. Construction of the site will take between 3 and 6 months, with the heaviest 

activity occurring in the first 60 days. 

10. The monopole is designed to meet the requirements of the 2018 

International Building Code and the ANSI/TIA-222-H standards.  It is designed to have a 

fall radius of 75 feet. 

11. The Ordinance requires the proposed monopole communications tower to 

have a setback of 355 feet from the subject property boundary lines.  The subject property 

meets this requirement along the north, south and east boundary lines. 
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12. There was technical opposition to the proposed project, seeking to impose 

conditions on the development of the property, but not opposed to the project.  Appellant 

agreed to all of the suggested conditions which were made part of the record. 

Rationale 

Special Exception 

 The Board has authority to grant a special exception pursuant to Section 25.2(b) of 

the Zoning Ordinance for Washington County, Maryland. A special exception is defined 

as “a grant of a specific use that would not be appropriate generally or without restriction; 

and shall be based upon a finding that the use conforms to the plan and is compatible 

with the existing neighborhood.” Article 28A.  In addition, Section 25.6 sets forth the 

limitations, guides, and standards in exercise of the board’s duties and provides:   

 

 Where in these regulations certain powers are conferred upon the Board or the 

approval of the Board is required before a permit may be issued, or the Board is called 

upon to decide certain issues, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as well 

as the neighborhood, and consider all testimony and data submitted, and shall hear any 

person desiring to speak for or against the issuance of the permit.  However, the 

application for a permit shall not be approved where the Board finds the proposed 

building, addition, extension of building or use, sign, use or change of use would adversely 

affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare, or would result in 

dangerous traffic conditions, or would jeopardize the lives or property of people living in 

the neighborhood.  In deciding such matters, the Board shall consider any other 

information germane to the case and shall give consideration to the following, as 

applicable: 

 

(a)  The number of people residing or working in the immediate area concerned. 

(b)  The orderly growth of a community. 

(c)  Traffic conditions and facilities 

(d)  The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their homes. 

(e) The conservation of property values. 

(f) The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare and noise upon 

the use of surrounding property values. 

(g) The most appropriate use of the land and structure. 

(h) Decision of the courts. 

(i) The purpose of these regulations as set forth herein. 

(j) Type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may be 

held, such as schools, churches, and the like. 
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For the reasons set forth herein, the Board concludes that the special exception should 

be granted. 

 The Board heard testimony from Appellant and several witnesses, that there is a 

real issue with cellular service in the area of the proposed project.  Multiple witnesses 

described an inability to make cellular calls or having calls “drop out” when entering the 

immediate area of the subject property.  Moreover, Appellant provided cellular service 

coverage maps which illustrated a gap in reliable cellular service in the surrounding area.  

The proposed communications tower is necessary to resolve the gap in coverage and 

bring reliability to cellular communications, including emergency and first responder 

calls.  Given the need demonstrated, the proposed project will benefit those living and 

working in the surrounding area and is part of the orderly growth of the community. 

 The proposed project will not generate traffic, except for a few visits each year for 

maintenance and repair.  Aside from initial construction, there is no evidence that it will 

produce noise, gas, dust, odors, smoke, glare, or vibrations that would affect the 

surrounding properties.  Other than the monopole’s visibility, its daily operation is 

passive and will not affect nearby homes or residences.  Despite concern for property 

values noted in opposition testimony, there was no specific evidence presented to 

support such a concern. 

Based on the testimony and evidence presented, the Board finds that the proposed 

commercial communications tower is an appropriate use of the subject property.  The 

Board further finds that the proposed use at the subject property will have no greater 

“adverse effects above and beyond those inherently associated with such a special 

exception use irrespective of its location within the zone.” Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 15 

(1981).  For all these reasons, we conclude that this appeal meets the criteria for a special 

exception and secures public safety and welfare, consistent with the spirit of the 

Ordinance. 
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Variance 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.2 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

502, 514 (1994).) 

 The Ordinance imposes strict setback requirements for projects with significant 

height as a safety measure to protect neighboring properties.  In applying the setback 

requirements in this case, the Board must consider the evolution of design and 

construction for modern structures, specifically commercial communications towers.  

Appellant testified and submitted a Letter of Certification from its engineer that the 

monopole is designed to have a limited fall radius of approximately half the height of the 

structure.  The proposed monopole will meet current design standards for wind ratings 

 
2 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 



  

 

 

−6− 

and for failure to occur at the middle and upper portions of the structure.  The design 

elements of the monopole mitigate any concern for the failure of the structure to affect 

neighboring properties.  Appellant has requested a setback which is the maximum 

distance from the site to the western boundary, but still exceeds the “fall zone” for the 

monopole structure.  Appellant is unable to create more distance and there is no other 

location on the property which is suitable for constructing the proposed project.  The 

Board finds that these circumstances constitute practical difficulty, and the requested 

variance relief should be granted.  

 Accordingly, the special exception to establish a commercial communication tower 

at the subject property is GRANTED, by a vote of 4 to 0.  The variance request to reduce 

the minimum setback from the western boundary from 355 feet to 139 feet, 9 inches at the 

subject property is also GRANTED, by a vote of 4 to 0.  Both the special exception and 

the variance relief are granted subject to the general condition that the proposed use be 

consistent with the testimony and evidence presented herein and the following specific 

conditions: 

1. That the monopole be constructed in a neutral color; 

2. That there will not be any freestanding signage; 

3. That the monopole will not be lit; and 

4. That Appellant retain the existing mature trees and vegetation. 

          

        BOARD OF APPEALS  

  By: Tracie Felker, Acting Chair 

Date Issued: November 8, 2023 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or 

negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County 

within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

      * 

J.  CHRIS KNOEDLER    *  Appeal No.:  AP2023-042  

  Appellant    *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

J. Chris Knoedler (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a variance to reduce the 

required number of off-street parking spaces from 75 to 41 at the subject property.  The 

subject property is located at 19918 Jefferson Boulevard, Hagerstown, Maryland and is 

zoned Residential, Suburban.  The Board held a public hearing in this matter on October 

11, 2023.1  

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.   

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Appellant’s company, Knoedler Jefferson, LLC is the owner of the subject 

property located at 19918 Jefferson Boulevard, Hagerstown, Maryland.  The subject 

property is zoned Residential, Suburban. 

2. The subject property consists of approximately .87 acres with a 15,000 

square foot building and off-street parking areas in the front and along the side. 

 
1 The Board had a quorum of four (4) members present for this hearing.  Given the possibility for a split vote, 
Appellant was given the opportunity to postpone this matter to another hearing wherein the full board would be 
present. 
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3. The building was originally constructed in the 1960s, which predates the 

adoption of the Zoning Ordinance.  At that time the existing parking was sufficient for 

the use of the property. 

4. The subject property has been operated as a grocery store, convenience 

store, a fabric and upholstery shop, and a retail pet food store. 

5. In AP2023-031, Appellant sought and obtained approval for a change in 

nonconforming use to operate DG Market at the subject property.  

6. The DG Market intends to only use 9,800 square feet of the total 15,000 

square-foot building. 

7. The Zoning Ordinance requires five (5) off-street parking spaces per 1,000 

square feet of gross leasable area of the structure for commercial retail sales. 

8. The DG Market anticipates having a total of 8 to 10 employees with a 

maximum of 5 employees working at any given time. 

9. Most deliveries will occur in the early morning hours before the store opens 

for business.  All deliveries and truck unloading will be done using the loading dock off 

Mayfair Avenue. 

10. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

Rationale 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.2 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

 
2 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 
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that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).  

   

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

502, 514 (1994).) 

 In the instant case, the subject property’s development is complicated by its age 

and construction prior to the application of zoning requirements.  While the parking was 

sufficient for the use at the time, it does not meet the technical requirements of the 

Ordinance.  Citing data from DG Market, Appellant testified that the average is 

approximately 31 cars per hour, with 5 or more cars changing over in that time period.  

Moreover, only 5 parking spaces will be necessary for staff and employees, leaving 

adequate parking for customers.   Perhaps the most important element of Appellant’s 

project is the fact that DG Market is using approximately 65% of the total square footage 

of the building.  When applied to the Ordinance requirement, Appellant would 

technically need approximately 49 parking spaces.  Thus, Appellant’s request to utilize 

the existing 41 parking spaces seems completely reasonable when applied to the actual 

use of the building. 

 Appellant testified that there is no way to create additional parking without 

removing part of the existing building or acquiring additional properties.  Both options 

are costly and unreasonable in these circumstances, resulting in practical difficulty.  

Appellant is making the best use of the property by repurposing it as a DG Market and it 

will utilize all of the parking spaces currently available.  The variance relief requested is 
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warranted based on the practical difficulty and is the minimum necessary for relief from 

the Ordinance requirements. 

 

  

 Accordingly, the variance to reduce the required number of off-street parking 

spaces from 75 to 41at the subject property is GRANTED, by a vote of 4-0.  Said variance 

request is granted upon the condition that the proposed use be consistent with the 

testimony and evidence presented herein. 

 

       BOARD OF APPEALS  

  By: Tracie Felker, Acting Chair 

Date Issued: November 8, 2023 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or 

negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County 

within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
 



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

747 Northern Avenue Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 240.313.2430 240.313.2431 Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1 

-

ZONING APPEAL 

Property Owner: D. Ralph & Betty J. Thacker Docket No: AP2023-045 

20021 Thacker Drive Tax ID No: 06010741 

Boonsboro MD 21713 Zoning: RT 

Appellant: D. Ralph & Betty J. Thacker RB Overlay: No 

20021 Thacker Drive Zoning Overlay: 
Boonsboro MD 21713 Filed Date: 09/21/2023 

Hearing Date: 10/11/2023 

Property location: 7371 Mountain Laurel Road 

Boonsboro, MD 21713 

Description Of Appeal: Variance to reduce the left side yard to 6 ft. from the required 12 ft. for panhandle lot 

subdivision. 

Appellant's legal Interest In Above Property: Owner: Yes 

Previous Petition/ Appeal Docket No(s): 

lessee: No 

Other: 

Contract to 

Rent/lease: 

Contract to 

Purchase: 

No 

No 

Applicable Ordinance Sections: Washington County Zoning Ordinance Section 7A.5 (b) 

Reason For Hardship: Accessory structures cannot be on unimproved lot. 

If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling: 

Ruling Official/ Agency: 

Existing Use: Single Family Dwelling 

Previous Use Ceased For At least 6 Months: 

Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use -

Proposed Use: 

Existing: 

Proposed: 

Subdivision for Two Residential Lots 

Date Ceased: 

I hearby affirm that all of the statements and information contained in or f ed 
correct. 

State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit: 

Sworn and subscribed before me this _2 __ => __ day of

Kathryn B Rathvon 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

WASHINGIWCQUN_ty_ 

ftW't�tfff�dQtMBER 07, 2025 

Appellant Signature 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

      * 

D.  RALPH AND BETTY J.  THACKER  *  Appeal No.:  AP2023-045  

 Appellants     *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

D. Ralph Thacker and Betty J. Thacker (hereinafter “Appellants”) request a variance to 

reduce the left side yard setback from 12 feet to 6 feet for a panhandle lot subdivision at the 

subject property.  The subject property is located at 7371 Mountain Laurel Road, Boonsboro, 

Maryland and is zoned Residential, Transition.  The Board held a public hearing in this matter 

on October 11, 2023.1  

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for Washington 

County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.   

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and upon a 

study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is located, the Board 

makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Appellants are the owners of the subject property located at 7371 Mountain Laurel 

Road, Boonsboro, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Residential, Transition. 

2. The subject property consists of approximately 18 acres improved by a house and 

various accessory buildings, including a tractor shed.  There is an existing gravel drive that 

proceeds back from Mountain Laurel Road in front of the tractor shed and back to the rear of 

the property. 

 
1 The Board had a quorum of four (4) members present for this hearing.  Given the possibility for a split vote, Appellant was 
given the opportunity to postpone this matter to another hearing wherein the full board would be present. 
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3. The existing house was constructed in the 1890s and the tractor shed is an aging, 

rudimentary structure used to store equipment. 

4. Appellants propose to subdivide the subject property into a 6-acre lot, a 9-acre lot 

and a remaining 2.3-acre lot which contains the house and 3 of the accessory buildings. 

5. The subdivision will result in a panhandle lot with access along the gravel drive 

which passes in front of the tractor shed. 

6. There is a trench which traverses the center of the subject property, situated 

between the tractor shed and the existing house. 

7. The subdivision could not be done to include the tractor shed on the new lot 

because it is an accessory structure. 

8. There was technical opposition presented as simply a desire to ensure the 

provisions of the Zoning Ordinance were properly followed. 

Rationale 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty or 

undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.2 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board when: 

(1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a permitted 

purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying the variance would 

do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that applied for would not 

give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance 

and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have an 

inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, topography, 

 
2 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed in the 

disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to use variances, 

while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because use variances are viewed 

as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 

276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 
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subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access or non-access to 

navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties (such as obstructions) or 

other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 502, 514 (1994).) 

 Appellant presented testimony indicating that the proposed location of the driveway for 

the panhandle was the only logical location.  Appellants did acknowledge that access could be 

achieved on the opposite side of the residence, but that it was steep and required switchbacks.  

Appellants also refuted the suggestions of the Board that a driveway could be located between 

the tractor shed and the home.  The proposed panhandle lot would result in the driveway access 

running within 6 feet of the existing tractor shed.  The shed only opens to the driveway side and 

therefore, use of the shed would require equipment to traverse portions of the proposed 

driveway and new lot. 

 The Board is not persuaded that the proposed plan is the only option for creating access 

to the subdivided lot.  While Appellants’ plan is the preferred option, the Board is unable to find 

that such a plan is the minimum necessary to facilitate subdivision.  As a result, the Board finds 

that Appellants have failed to satisfy the criteria for a variance as set forth in the Ordinance, and 

the request for relief should be denied.  

 Accordingly, the variance to reduce the left side yard from 12 feet to 6 feet at the subject 

property is DENIED, by a vote of 4-0.   

       BOARD OF APPEALS  

  By: Tracie Felker, Acting Chair 

Date Issued: November 9, 2023 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or negative in 

form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County within thirty (30) 

days of the date of the order. 
 

 




